

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING)	
ENGINEERS LOCAL 399, AFL-CIO, et al.,)	
)	Case No. 16-cv-2395
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Judge Matthew F. Kennelly
v.)	
)	Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox
VILLAGE OF LINCOLNSHIRE, ILLINOIS,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. With one partial exception, all of the Plaintiffs lack standing. 4

 A. No Plaintiff except Local 399 has standing to bring Count I. 5

 1. Local 150 lacks standing to bring Count I. 5

 2. Laborers District Council lacks standing to bring Count I. 7

 3. Carpenters Regional Council lacks standing to bring Count I. 8

 B. No Plaintiff has standing to bring Count II. 8

 C. No Plaintiff except Local 399 has standing to bring Count III. 8

II. Federal law does not preempt Right-to-Work ordinances 9

 A. The NLRA does not preempt the Ordinance’s “core” Right-to-Work provisions.. 9

 1. Congress has not expressly preempted Right-to-Work laws. 9

 2. Congress has not implicitly preempted Right-to-Work laws. 9

 3. No conflict exists between federal law and local Right-to-Work laws. ... 14

 B. NLRA § 14(b)’s protection of “State” Right-to-Work laws encompasses local Right-to-Work ordinances like Lincolnshire’s. 17

III. Federal law does not preempt the Ordinance’s hiring hall provision 21

IV. Federal law does not preempt the Ordinance’s dues authorization provision. 22

V. The Unions have failed to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Algoma Plywood & Veneer Co. v. Wis. Employment Relations Bd., 336 U.S. 301 (1949) ... 11, 13

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 4

Beasley v. Food Fair of N.C., Inc., 416 U.S. 653 (1974)19

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997)24

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 4

Chamber of Commerce v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... 9, 10

City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc., 536 U.S. 424 (2002)..... 18, 19, 20

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990). 9

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 14, 23

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989)25

Local 357, Teamsters v. NLRB, 365 U.S. 667 (1961).....21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5

Mandel v. Bradley, 428 U.S. 173 (1977)24

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Bd. of Fire & Police Comm’rs of Milwaukee,
708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013) 6

NLRB v. General Motors Corp., 373 U.S. 734 (1963)22

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan, 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....12, 13

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp., 426 U.S. 407 (1976).....5

People ex rel. Bernardi v. Highland Park, 520 N.E.2d 316 (Ill. 1988).....15

Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625, AFL-CIO v. Schermerhorn,
375 U.S. 96 (1963).....11, 12, 13, 14

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....10

SeaPAK v. Indus. Tech. & Prof. Employees, 300 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969)23, 24
Smith v. City of Chicago, 242 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2000)6
Sweeney v. Pence, 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)11, 14, 22
United Ass’n of Journeymen & Apprentices v. Borden, 373 U.S. 690 (1963).....21
Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991).9, 17, 18, 19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(2)19
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) (NLRA § 8(a)(3)) passim
29 U.S.C. § 164(a) (NLRA § 14(a))18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 164(b) (NLRA § 14(b))..... passim
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4) (LMRA § 302(c)(4))23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....24, 25
45 U.S.C. § 152(11)17

Constitutional Provisions

Ill. Const. Art. 7 § 6 1, 15

Legislative History

93 Cong. Rec. 6520..... 13
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 14
H.R. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess.14
